The survey targeted professionals from both public and private construction sectors, 

including quantity surveyors, contractors, engineers, architects, project managers, and builders. Data were obtained 

from both primary and secondary sources. Out of one hundred and twenty five (125) distributed questionnaires, ninety 

five (95) were returned and deemed valid for analysis. Descriptive statistics such as mean and standard deviation were 

computed using the statistical package for the social sciences (SPSS, version 25.0). The findings indicated that

[...]

The survey targeted professionals from both public and private construction sectors, 

including quantity surveyors, contractors, engineers, architects, project managers, and builders. Data were obtained 

from both primary and secondary sources. Out of one hundred and twenty five (125) distributed questionnaires, ninety 

five (95) were returned and deemed valid for analysis. Descriptive statistics such as mean and standard deviation were 

computed to analyze the data using the statistical package for the social sciences (SPSS, version 25.0).